



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).783/2019

Appellant : Sri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Directorate of Geology & Mining, Assam,

Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19

Date of hearing : 27.09.2019

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

27.09.2019

Smti. Tulika Kumari Das, SPIO, Directorate of Geology & Mining, Assam is present. She submitted a Written Statement with today's date.

The Appellant, Sri Harinarayan Pathak is present.

Through her Written Statement and personal deposition, the SPIO submitted that the information had been furnished through a letter dated 05.01.2019. She added that the letter had been delivered by a Special Messenger and received by a family member of the Appellant. She has enclosed copies of all the documents for evidence.

The Appellant submitted that he had not received the said letter containing the information. He accepted the copy of the letter which was handed over by the SPIO during the hearing. After scrutinizing the documents he submitted that the copy of the complaint letter of Mr. Akheer Langthasa received in the office on 21.09.2018 was both unclear and partially cut while photocopying. He further stated that according to the copy of the Dak Register provided by the SPIO indicated that the letter in question no. 5586 had been cancelled out from it signifying that the same was not delivered.

It is indeed seen that the said complaint letter was not fully legible and the right side of it was incomplete.

Considering the submission by the Appellant, the Commission hereby directs the SPIO to furnish a better photocopy by duly authenticating it to the Appellant within 10 days of receipt of this order.

With this, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).783/2019

Dtd.27.09.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Directorate of Geology & Mining, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Directorate of Geology & Mining, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati- 781 001 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission